SCHEDULE 5

Article 2

FURTHER ADAPTATIONS AND MODIFICATIONS TO THE CHEMICAL WEAPONS ACT 1996 IN RESPECT OF PITCAIRN, HENDERSON, DUCIE AND OENO ISLANDS

1. In the application of the following sections in Pitcairn, Henderson, Ducie and Oeno Islands, the references therein to "summary conviction" shall be replaced by references to "conviction by the subordinate court of the Territory", and references to "conviction on indictment" shall be replaced by references to "conviction by the supreme court of the Territory":

section 2(8) section 9(4) section 9(5) section 11(3) section 17(4) section 17(5) section 19(3) section 20(6) section 21(2) section 21(3) section 22(3) section 22(4) section 23(4) section 23(5) section 26(3) section 32(4)

- **2.** In the application of section 31(1) in Pitcairn, Henderson, Ducie and Oeno Islands, the reference therein to "the Attorney General" shall be replaced by a reference to "the Legal Adviser".
- **3.** In the application of the following sections in Pitcairn, Henderson, Ducie and Oeno Islands, the references therein to "a fine" shall be replaced by references to "a fine not exceeding £10,000 or its equivalent":

section 9(4)(b) section 9(5)(b) section 17(4)(b) section 17(5)(b) section 19(3)(b) section 20(6)(b) section 21(2)(b) section 21(3)(b) section 22(3)(b) section 22(4)(b) section 23(4)(b) section 23(5)(b) section 26(3)(b)

1

Document Generated: 2024-06-05

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

section 32(4)(b)